PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Triple Point Technology, Inc.	10/28/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse AG, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7571138		
Patent Number:	7890398		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)822-5137 2125305137 Phone:

Email: wmcnamara@milbank.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Correspondent Name: William J. McNamara

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William J. McNamara

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 027198 FRAME: 0517

501718099

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of October 28, 2011, among TRIPLE POINT TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I hereto and CREDIT SUISSE AG, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of October 28, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among Borrower, the Guarantors (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto (together with Borrower, collectively, the "Grantors") and Credit Suisse AG, as Administrative Agent. The Lenders (as defined below) have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement dated as of October 28, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Borrower, the guarantors party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Credit Suisse AG, as Administrative Agent. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Guarantors are affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor office) or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including those listed on Schedule II (the "Patents"), and all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

#4839-8651-6491

SECTION 3. <u>Guarantee and Collateral Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

#4839-8651-6491

PATENT REEL: 027198 FRAME: 0519 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

TRIPLE POINT TECHNOLOGY, INC.

by

Name: Peter F. Armstrong

Title: Chief Executive Officer, President

and Secretary

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative

Agent,

by:

Name: Title:

ROBERT HETU MANAGING DIRECTOR

by:

Name: Title: Rahul Parmar Associate

Guarantors

- 1. Investment Support Systems, Inc. (Delaware)
- 2. Triple Point Intermediate Holdings, Inc. (Delaware)

#4839-8651-6491

PATENT REEL: 027198 FRAME: 0522

^{*} Jurisdiction of formation identified in parentheses following the name of each Grantor.

Patents

I. Patents

Registered Owner	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
#Triple Point	Method, System and Program	10/942,185	9/16/2004	7,571,138
Technology,	for Credit Risk Management			
Inc.	Utilizing Credit Limits			
*Triple Point	Method, System and Program	11/557,890	11/8/2006	7,890,398
Technology,	for Credit Risk Management			
Inc.	Utilizing Credit Limits			

[#] Maintenance Fee due August 6, 2012

II. Patent Applications

Registered Owner	Type	Date Filed
NONE.		

#Assignment dated August 28, 2010 by Investment Support Systems, Inc., as Assignor and Triple Point Technology, Inc., as Assignee, filed with the USPTO on April 11, 2011.

III. Patent Licenses

Answers.	<u>LICENSOF</u>	Type	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
NONE.				

#4839-8651-6491

RECORDED: 11/09/2011

PATENT REEL: 027198 FRAME: 0523

^{*}Assignment dated July 2, 2008 by Rome Corporation, as Assignor, and Triple Point Technology, Inc, as Assignee, filed with the USPTO on April 7, 2011.